

EUROPEAN COMMISSION

> Brussels, XXX [...](2024) XXX draft

ANNEX

ANNEX

to the

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) .../...

amending Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/2067 as regards the verification of data and the accreditation of verifiers

ANNEX

Annexes I and II to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/2067 are amended as follows:

- (1) Annex I is amended as follows:
- (a) introductory wording to the table is replaced by the following:

'The scope of accreditation of verifiers shall be indicated in the accreditation certificate using the following groups of activities pursuant to Annexes I and IVa to Directive 2003/87/EC and other activities pursuant to Articles 10a and 24 of Directive 2003/87/EC. Those provisions shall equally apply to verifiers certified by a national authority in accordance with Article 55(2) of this Regulation.';

(b) the table is amended as follows:

(i) the following row 1c is inserted:

1c	Verification of emissions covered by Chapter IVa of Directive 2003/87/EC
(ii) tl	he third row is replaced by the following:
2	Refining of oil
(iii)	the fourth row is replaced by the following:
3	 Production of coke Metal ore (including sulphide ore) roasting or sintering, including pelletisation
	 Production of iron or steel (primary or secondary fusion) including continuous casting
(iv) t	he sixth row is replaced by the following:

6

4

8	– Production of carbon black
	— Production of ammonia
	 Production of bulk organic chemicals by cracking, reforming, partial or full oxidation or by similar processes
	 Production of hydrogen (H₂) and synthesis gas Production of soda ash (Na₂CO₃) and sodium bicarbonate(NaHCO₃)

(vi) the eleventh row is replaced by the following:

10	 Capture of greenhouse gases from installations covered by Directive 2003/87/EC for the purpose of transport and geological storage in a storage site permitted under Directive 2009/31/EC
	 Transport of greenhouse gases for geological storage in a storage site permitted under Directive 2009/31/EC, with the exclusion of those emissions covered by another activity listed in Annex I to Directive 2003/87/EC

(vii) the thirteenth row regarding activity group 12 is replaced by the following:

12 Aviation activities (emiss	sions data)
-------------------------------	-------------

';

۷

';

۷

';

(2) Annex II is amended as follows:

(a) points (a) and (e) are replaced by the following:

'(a) a process and policy for communication with the operator, aircraft operator or regulated entity and other relevant parties;

'(e) a process for issuing a revised verification report where an error in the verification report, operator's or aircraft operator's report or regulated entity's report has been identified after the verifier has submitted the verification report to the operator, aircraft operator or regulated entity for onwards submission to the competent authority;'.